ALAMEDA COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1151 LIARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

(510) 567-6777
FAX (510) 337-9135

June 2, 2010

Mr. Ray Boyer
Caitrans

111 Grand Avenue
Qakland, CA 94612

Subject:

Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Boyer and Mr. Ackerman:

Hank Ackerman

Alameda County Flood Control
399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

Subject: Fuel Leak Case, RO0000503, Caltrans Oakland Maintenance Stétion, 3465 Etitie Street,

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State. Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February
20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary, These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The

subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

+ Residual pollution remaining in soil beneath the site includes TPH as d:esel at concentrations of up to
64,000 ppm and TFPH as oil and grease up to 5,200 ppm.

¢ Maximum concentrations of up to 2,300,000 ppb TPH as motor oil remain in groundwater beneath the site.

Sincerel

L

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.

Enclosures:
Remedial Action Comp!etion Certificate

1.
2.

Case Closure Summary

%

LOP and Toxics Program Manager

If you have any questions, please call Barbara at (510} 639-1287. Thank you.



Mr. Boyer & Mr, Ackerman
June 9, 2010
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cc:
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) (via electronic
mail: crccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board

Leroy Griffin {(w/enc via electronic mail:
lgriffin@oaklandnet.com)
Qakland, Fire Departm_ent

Closure Unit (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 84244-2120

Barbara Jakub (W/ enc via e-mail), D. Droges (w/ enc via e-mail), T. LeKhan (w/orig enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502
. (510) 567-6777
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (510) 337-0135
June 9, 2010
Mr. Ray Boyer Hank Ackerman
Caltrans Alameda County Flood Control
111 Grand Avenue 399 Eimhurst Street
Oakland, CA 94612 Hayward, CA 94544

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Case, RO0000503, Caltrans Oakland Maintenance Station, 3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA
94608 :

Dear Mr. Boyer and Mr. Ackerman:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

At Levi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date: June 3, 2010

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 894502-6577 Phone:

(510) 639-1287

Responsible Staff Person; Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Caltrans Oakland Maintenance Station

Site Facility Address: 3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, CA 94608

RB Case No.: 01-2319 STID No.: 3080 LOP Case No.: RO0000503
URF Filing Date: 02/01/19%6 Geotracker ID: T0600102133 APN: 7-606-1-1
W———
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Ray Boyer 111 Grand Ave, Oakland, CA 94612 (510)286-5668
Caltrans
Hank Akerman
Alameda Gounty Flood Control 399 Elmhurst St, Hayward, CA 94544 {510)670-5553
Closed
Tank L.D. N Size in Gall tent:
an o ize in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 4,000 Diesel Removed 10/20/1995
2 7,500 Gasoline Removed 10/20/1995
Piping Removed 10/20/1995
Page tof 6§
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{li. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

significantly contaminated.

Cause and Type of Release: UST appeared intact upon removal, However, soil beneath dispenser reported to be

Site characterization complete? Yes

WM

Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -~

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 4 Proper screened interval? Yes
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: 8.23 ft Flow Direction: West/northwest to
7.13 ft bgs bgs Southfsoutheast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

distance from the site.

No water supply welis were identified within “-mile of the subject site. Two cathodic protection wells are located
within 2,000 feet of the site. The closest well, well 15/4W 22Q is located approximately 1,700 feet to the southeast,
which is cross-gradient to up gradient of the site. Htis unlikely that either well is a receptor due to their location and

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: San Francisco Bay Va-mile NW

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes

e g e e et

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
and City of Oakland Fire Department

Material Amount (include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 1-4,000 galion diesel Disposed ~ Erickson, Richmond, CA 10/20/1995
1-7.,500- gasocline

Piping <20 feet Disposed —~ Erickson, Richmond, CA 10/20/1995
Free Product - -

290 yd® mostly pea Excavated, sampled, placed back in tank pits 10/20/1995
Sail gravel

20 tons treated off-site Treated at REMCO, Richmond, CA 4/16/96
Groundwater e - —
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) <1.0 <1.0 <500 <50
TPH (Diesel) 64,000 64,000 <62,500 <62,500
TPH (Motor Ol 560 560 2'?_?&?20)02 2'?10&?;01
Qil and Grease 5,200 5,200 <500 <500
Benzene <0.005 <0.005 1.1 <0.5
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 0.5 <05
Ethylbenzene <0.005 <0.005 1.2 <0.5
Xylenes <0.005 <0.005 1.4 <1.0
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 38h 38r <0.005" <0.005"
MTBE <0.005* <0.005* 260* 260*
Other (8240/8270) 0.03" 0.03" <5.0"" <5.0"

T Grab groundwater data from source area. Laboratory note states that TPH in motor oil range did not match

typical motor oil pattern. Monitoring wells surrounding source area <500 pg/t. TOG, TPHd and TPHg (TPHmo not
analyzed.)

A 0.61 ppm Cd; 29 ppm Cr; 38 ppm Pb; 36 ppm Ni; 120 ppm Zn
* <(0.005 mg/kg MTBE; TBA, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, EtOH, EDB and EDC ali not analyzed.

** 260 ppb MTBE; <100 ppb TBA,; <5.0 ppb TAME; <5.0 ppb ETBE; <5.0 pph DIPE; <100 ppb EtOH ; <0.5 ppb
EDB,; and <0.5 ppb EDC

* 0.03 ppm tetrachloroethene, 0.025 mg/kg 1,2,4 trimethyibenzene, and 0.0078 mg/kg 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene. No
other VOCs or SVOCs were detected in soil.

**No VOCs or SVOCs were detected in groundwater from any of the wells.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is situated beneath Highway 580 in an industrial area of Oakland. The USTs were located between freeway
columns,

On October 19 and 20, 1995 two USTs (one-4,000-galion gasoline and one 7,000-gallon diesel) were removed from
the site. Confirmation samples contained 64,000 mg/kg TPHdJ (dispenser sample) and 560 mgfkg TPHoil. Tank pit
water samples contained 170 pg/l. TPHoil and 2,000 pg/l. TPHd. No benzene was detected in any sample. MTBE
was detected in the water sample collected from the gasoline UST excavation at a concentration of 260 pg/L. The
pea gravel was sampled and reused. A small portion of soil (20.6 tons) was removed from the site.

Two soil borings were advanced downgradient of the USTs on February 8, 1996, Soil samples contained 1,200
mgrkg TPHoil in TW-1 and groundwater samples contained 2,300,000 pg/L TPHoil from TW-2. TPHd was not
detected with a reporting limit of 62,500 pg/l.. TW-2 is located at a freeway column for Highway 580.

On July 29, 1987, six borings were advanced four of which were converted fo monitoring wells. Total ol and grease
was detected in soil at a maximum concentration of 5,200 mg/kg. Tetrachloroethene was detected at 0.03 mg/kg in
sample B4-5 and 0.025 mg/kg 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene and 0.0078 mg/kg 1,3,5 trimethylbenzene were detected in B4-
10. No other VOCs were detected in soil. Benzene was detected in a groundwater sample from MW-1 at a
concentration of 1.1 ug/l.. No TPHg, TPHd, TOG, MTBE or other VOCs were detected. Subsequent groundwater
moenitoring occurred for a total of 3 quarters. MTBE was detecied at 85 ppb, no other constituents were detected in
the wells. Well MW-2 was located less than 15 feet in the downgradient direction from TW-2. Groundwater samples
from this well were below the detection limit for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE indicating that the contamination is not
laterally extensive,

The monitoring wells were last sampled March 13, 1998 and shorlly afterward destroyed. No monitoring well
destruction report was provided at the time of decommissioning.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current fand use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current industrial land use as a freeway only. If a change in
land use to any other land use including commercial, residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at
this site, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code
Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

This site is 1o be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking Sysiem due to the residual contamination on
site,

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded; -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 4 Number Retained: 0

l.ist Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: Nonhe

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

+ Residual petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soil and groundwater remains in place at this site particutarly
immediately adjacent to one of the freeway columns. Borings and wells in the area indicate that the
contamination is not laterally extensive,

+ A portion of excavated soll reused in UST excavations. Only 20 tons disposed off-site.
+  Ovarexcavation of contaminated soil not performed and groundwater not exiracted from excavation.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public heaith and safety, and the environment under the current industrial land
use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak
case is necessary unless a change in land use to any use other than industrial occurs at the site. ACEH staff
recommend closure for this site.
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barbara Jakub, P.G. Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ﬁW Date: é / 3 / p7e)

L [
Approved by: Donna L. DrogW Title: Division Chief

Sagnatm %’% Date: o ‘f"/é’ ‘f/// o

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions,

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Titte: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: /) / y / Z0/0

Vi, MONITORING WELL. DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: 4/28/10 Date of Well Decommissioning Report;

Al Monitoring Wells Decdmmissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 4 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: None retained.

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: None

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: 563#(&44—(-) %/ Date: éﬁg //o
o1/ '

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (A pp1)

Site Plans (B pps2-5)

Soil Analytical Data (C pps6-10)
Groundwater Analytical Data (D pps11-12)
Boring Logs (E pps13-18)

g RN

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the iead agency as part of the official site file.
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Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulcu@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 08, 2010 3:28 PM

To: Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health

Subject: Re: ROB03 and RO2447 Closure Summaries

Barbara - Thanks for the notification. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation for case closure of RO0000503
and RO0002447,

Sincerely,

Cherie McCaulou

Engineering Geologist

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
cmecavlou@waterboards.ca.gov

510-622-2342

>>> "Jakub, Barbara, Env. Health” <barbara.jakub@acgov.org> 6/4/2010 1:23 PM >>>
Cherie,

Attached are two closure summaries for RO503: Caltrans Oakland Maintenance Station located at 3465 Ettie St,,
Oakland and R02447: WE Lyons Construction Company located at 50 Hegenberger Loop, Oakland, CA to comply with
the RWQCB's 30-day review period. If no comments are received within the 30-day period, ACEH will proceed with
case closure.

Please contact me should you have any comments or quest:ons regarding the subject
sites.
Regards,

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Environmental Health
(510) 639-1287 (direct)

(510) 337-9335 (fax)
barbara.jakub@acgov.org

Online case files are available at the website below
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/resources.htm
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2. Tank Removal

. ‘ Table & . .
Analytical results for soil sanuples collected October 19 and 20, 1995, at Caltrans’ Ettie Street Maintenance Facility
3465 Ettie Street, Qakland, California

TPHwit  TPH«d  TPH-gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Lead
Sample Date (8015 mod) {8015 mod) (8015 mod) (8020)  (8020) {8020) (8020)  (8020) (7420

1D Collected {mg/kg) (mg/ks) (mg/ks) (mp/ke) (me/kg) (mp/kg)  (me/kg) (mglkg) (mp/ke)

Samples collected from beneath USTs :
ND ND ND ND NI 6.5

G7wW . 10/19/95 na na ND
G7E  10/19/95 23 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
DJ7E " 10/19/95 13 ND na ND ND ND ND na na
Saraples collected from beneath dispensers
W-DISP 10/20/95 na oa ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
E-DISP 10/20/95 na 64000 na ND ND ND ND na na
Sample composited from soil from gasoline UST excavation
COMP 10/20/95 na na ND ND ND ND ND ND 26
Samples collected from pea gravel removed from around diesel UST
DS 10/19/95  ND 35 na ND  ND ND ND ND na
DS-2 - 10/19/95  ND 71 1a ND ND ND ND ND na
ns-3 10/19/95 ND 31 na ND ND ND ND ND na
DS-4 10/19/95 110 39 na ND ND .ND ND ND na
DS-5 10/19/95 62 39 na ND ND ND - ND ND na
D58 10/19/95 29 12 na ND ND ND ND ND na
Ds-7 16/19/95 72 ND na ND ND ND ND ND na
Ds-8 10/19/95 560 ND na ND ND NI ND ND na
Ds5 10/19/95 91 24 na ND ND NI> ND ND na
D510 10/19/95 49 ND na ND ND ND ND ND na
Ps11 10/19/95 30 ND na ND ND ND ND ND na
Method Detection Limit 1.0 . 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.003. 0,005 0,05 0.5 -
NOTES:

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram {ppm)

TPHoil  total pettolenm hydrocarbons quantified as motor ol

TPH-d total perroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diese)

TPH-g rotal petrolenm hydrocarbons quamified as gasoline

o not applicable, analysis not performed for this analyte

ND analyze not detected (NI} at or above the laboratory reporting lisits

COMP composite of four camples (SP-SW, SP-SE, SP-NW, SP-NE} collected from the soif removed from the gasoline UST excavation

¢ The confirmation soil sample collected from beneath the gasoline
dispenser island (W-DISP) did not contain TPH-g, BTEX compounds,
or MTBE above the method detection lirnits. Total lead content was 18
mg/ke,

* The confirmation soil sample collected from beneath the diesel
dispenser island (E-DISP) contained TPH-d at a concentration of 64,000
mg/kg and no BTEX compounds above the method detection limits.

T

Tetra Tech, Inc. 2-8



3. Soif Excavation and Disposal Beneath Former Diesel ljispenser

Table 3
Analyt;cal results for soil samples collected February 8, 1996 at Caltrans' Ettie Street Maintenance Facility
3465 Eitie Street, Oakland, California
TPH-+d  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylemes Cyanide Suifide pH Flash
: A Point
Sample (8015 mod)}  (8020) (8020) - (8020} (8020} _ {3030) (9030) (9045}  (1010)
iD (mg/kg) (mp/kg) (mefkg)  (mp/kg) (mig/ky) (wg/kg) (mg/kg) (umits) (°F)
Confirmation samples collected from the excavation beneath the former diesel dispenser istand
DS1 == L4 pag ND na na na na na na na na
D-F4 7 ND na na na na na na na na
D-W4 : 5 ND na na na na na na na na
DN4 4‘ 5{: ) \’:\w} 180 na na na na na na na na
D-N4-2 ND na na na 0a na na na na
Compaosite sample collected from the diesel soil stockpile :
SS-INW,NE,SW SE 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND 9.1 > 200
Method Detection Limit 10 0.985 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.2 05 . na na
Cadmium Chromium Lead Soluble Lead® Nickel Zinc
Sample (7130) {7190) (7420) (7420) (7520) {7950)
D (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/1) {mg/ke) . (mg/kg)
Composite sample collected from the diese! soil steckpxle {cont’d)
S5-NW,NE,5W,SE 061 74 2.7 26 120
Method Detection Limit 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.10 05 05

NOTES:

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram (ppm)

TPHA . ol petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diese}

na not applicable; analysis not performed for this analyte

ND znalyte not detecred (N} at or above the laboratory reporting limits

* soluble lead extracted following procedures of the California waste extraction test (Cal WET)

3.6  DISPOSAL OF SOIL EXCAVATED FROM BENEATH THE FORMER DIESEL
DISPENSER ISLAND '

On April 16, 1996, Tetra Tech supervised the loading of the soil onto two roll-off
boxes. The soil was transported by Alhambra Environmental Services of
Richmond, California, to the rotary kiln disposal facility owned and operated by
Remedial Environmental Marketing Company, Inc., in Richmond, California. The
weight of the soil was 20.6 tons, indicating a total soil volume of abour 16 cubic
yards. The soil was remediated by passing it through the rotary kiln.” A copy of the
nonhazardous waste manifest is included in Appendix B.

Underground Tank Removal and Site Investigation
Tetra Tech, Inc. Final Report 35



" 4, Drilling and Sampling Soil Borings

Table 4
Am]ytncal results for soil and ground water samples collected February 8, 1996
from soil borings and temporary wells at”
Caltrans' Ettie Street Maintenance Facility
3465 Ettie Street, Oakland, California

TPH-o1l TPH-d  TPH-gas Benzene Toluene FEthylbenzene Xylenes
Sample  Depth (3015 mod) (3015 mod) (8015 mod) (8020)  (8020) (8020) (8020) (mo)

D (fect) (mplkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mg/ks) (mgfkg)

Soil samples ‘ , ﬁ
TW1-6.5 £57.0 1,200 ND <25 ND ND ND ND ND

TW209 9.0-9,5 380 ND<5 ND ND ND ND ND ;}
Method Detection Linsit 1.0 1.0 10 0,005 0.005 0,005 0.005 0 50

Depth  'TPH-oil TPH-d  TPH-gis Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes = Lead

Sample to water (8015 mod) (8015 mod) (8015 med) (8020) {8020} (8020) (8020) {7420)
ID (feet) {ug/h) (ng/) {ng/l) g/ (pe/H {ug/) {(ng/l) . (mg/i)
Ground water samples
TWiW1 3.8 2,400 ND p’ig( 52 35 8.9 .3 24 ND
TW2WZ Wi 38 2300000 NDEEH ND ND ND ND ND ND
Method Detection Limit 50,0 50.0% 50.0 0.5 0.5 05 0.3 0.005 .
NOTES: ' C L P ,QMKJ“
Z Dbt fodtin 2 1250 v ottualdi
pg/ky milligrams per kilogram {(ppra) i
TPH-oil  total petroleum hydrocarbons qmmt:fied as motor oil (WA= SR r:)D & 2—* SLWw P b
TPH-4 total petrojeun: hydrocarkaons quantified as diesel P
TPH-g total petroleumn hydrecarbons quansified as gasoline MU‘*"
na ' not applicable, analysis not performed for this analyte
ND analyte not derected (NI} at or above the laboratory reporting limits

1.3 pg/l ethylbenzene, and 24 pg/l total xylenes), and 2,400 pg/l 2.4 mg/l
TPH-il. Sample TW2-W1 contained no concentrations of TPH-g or BTEX
compounds above their respective PQLs but did contain 2,300,000 ugfl (2,300
mg/T} TPH-0il.

4.5 DISPOSAL OF RINSATE FROM DECONTAMINATION

On April 16, 1996, Tetra Tech supervised the removal of the DOT-approved 55-
drum in which the rinsate was stored and the contenss of the drum, which totaled
37 gallons. The drum and its contents were removed by personnel of Armour
Petroleum Service and Equipment Corporation, who transported the rinsate to
Solano Community College in Vacaville, California (see Appendix B), where the
rinsate will be used in a firefighting training program.

Underground Tank Removal and Site investigation
Tetra Tech, Inc. Final Report 4-4



LABORATORY RESULTG FOR S0IL SAMPLES

CALTRANS MAINTENANGE STATION

B1-5 <1 20 0.00 !
B1-10 <1 <10 30 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 — ND
B2-5 <1 <10 20 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — ND
B2-10 <1 <10 10 <0005 | <0.005 <0.005 — ND
B3-5 <1 <10 20 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - ND
B3-10 <1 <10 10 <0,005 <0.005 . . <0.005 — ND
B4-5 * <1 <10 52004 <0.005 | <0005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 0.03 ND
B4-10 <1 <10 20* <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 0.033 ND
B85-5 <1 <10 50 <0.005 <0005 <0.00% <0.015 <0,005 ND ND
B5-10 <1 <10 10 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.015 <0.,005 ND ND
B6-5+ <1 <10 »380%  <0.008 <0.005 <0,005 <0.015 <0.005 ND NO
B6-10 <4 <10 20* _<0.006 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <0.005 ND “ND

Hules:

Al miyaas B repwﬁad ins milligrams Wk‘?ﬁgrm {mg/ka).

me-»*ratsmj ‘Grossa

= ke 17 ,émaarhan&aﬁ gasgline.
—-&aﬁai ?ﬁifﬂ?ﬂﬂm hydmea:&ms as digsal.

= Myl itiary bulyl ether

#\gliifle . organis chmpounds; eporisd. a taial concentration of all constituents.
_-=$ami-vﬁfaﬁt:e otianle Gompsunds, repored as total concentration of all constituents,
e &a& analyzed

NB-= Mot Deteeted for all constifients analyzed.

V?;‘r




TABLE 2
LABORATORY RESULTS FOR S80IL SAMPLES: METALS
CALTRANS MAINTENANCE STATION

ETTIE STREET, CALIFORNIA

B4-10 | <50 | <50 | 220 | <05 | <05 | 13 | 96 | 10
Bs-5 | <50 | <50 | 120 | <05 | 06 29 ] 78 | 13
B5-10 | <5.0 | <5.0 98 <05 | <05 14 36 | o1

27 | <010} <25 | 33 | <25 | <05 | <50 | @ 24
122 1 011 ] <25 | 36 | <25 | <05 | <50 f 21 | 35
26 | <010 | <25 | 35 | <25 | <05 | <60 | 13 | 22

Al sﬁmmaﬁ arempmﬁeﬁ as mtal ca?z@anfrsﬁan in m!iﬁgfama ﬁar Ki Eogram {mgfkg), unless indicated,
TTLG = total threshold Umit concentration

STLC = soluable threshold limit concntration;



2. Tank Removal

This indicates that there was a release of diesel fuel in the vicinity of the

.sample collection point and is the reason why additional soil excavation

and confirmatory sampling, as described below in this report, was
. necessary.

»  The composite soil sample collected from the stockpile of soil excavared
from around the gasoline UST (COMP) comtained no detectable
concentration of TPH-g,- BIEX compounds, or MTBE. Total lead
content is 26 mg/kg, well below concentrations of regulatory concern.
Therefore, this soil can be treated as ordinary clean fill marerial,

*  Most of the soil samples collected from the pea gravel removed from
around the diesel UST (05-1-DS$-11) contained quamtifiable
concentrations of TPH-d and TPH-0il. The average concentration of

- TPH-d was 23.0 mg/kg, and the average concentration of TPH-oil was
91.3 mg/kg. This pea gravel was returned to the tank pit.

2.7.2  Ground Water Samples

The results of ground water sample analyses are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2
Analytical results for petrolenm hydrocarbons in grab groond. water samples collected October 19, 1995,
at Caltrans’ Ettie Street Maintenance Facility

TPH-0l  TPHA TPH-g Benzenc Toluene Fthylbenzene Xylenes MTBE  Lead

SampleID . (8015 mod) (8015 mod) (8015mod) (602)  (602) (602) (602)  (602)  {(602)
(wg/L)  (pg/L)  (eg/L}  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L)  (ug/L} (ug/L) (mg/L)
Gas na m ND ND ND ND 36 260 ND
Diesel 170% 2000 na ND ND ND ND na na
Method Detection Limit 50 5 . 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 005
Notes:

TPH-il  total petroleum hydrocarbons.quantified as motor oil,
TPH-d total petroleum hydrocatbons quantified as diesel
TPH-g w12l petrolewm hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

ug/L micrograms per liter {= ppb)

mg/L milligrams per lier (= ppm)

na not applicable, analysis not performed for this analyte

ND analyte not detecred (ND) st or above the laboratory reporting limit
Gas D for water sample from pit resulting from removal of gasoline UST

Diesel I for water sample from pit resuking from removal of diesel UST
TPH in motor oil range doss not mazch typical motor oil pattern (see Appendix C).

¢ The ground water sample collected from the gasoline UST tank pit
(Sample ID = “Gas”) contained no TPH-g, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, or dissolved lead above the method detection limits, The

i

Tetra Tech, Inc. 2-9
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MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA IWELLBORING NO:  mwi-1

[DATE. 77087 |PROJECTNAME:  CALTRANS, EffaStroet [PrOUECT NG ST5R022
ilw}L SITE LOCATION PLAN: SEC: TWN: RGE: LAT: LONG:
_DRILLING';'CC”: Fisch Environmental
DRILL CREW:  David Fisch
WELLTYPE: | BRSHALLOW  LJSINGLECASED B MONITORING
] PERMANENT O vermepiate O pousLe casen. [ recovesy
_ y {7 remeorary  [Joeep Comer  Oomer
WELL SCHEMATIC ' INSTALLATION DATA
. bECON. [TisTEAMCLEAN B HIGH PRESSURE WASH
* Pl * BsospwasH  [C]OTHER
R Gmum ;E’& CASING TYPE: EBeve [Oevaniess  [Oterton [T OTHER
4 | RISERBOX JOINTS: BvirespED  [CIwelbEb  [Clcoupen
: O SRTIONLE [screwen  [TOTHER
REE PIT CASING: [Jves @No []DESCRIBE
R gFT. |
S DY N W WELLSCREEN v sTamLess  [ITEFLoN  [JOTHER
+ N R DIAMETER: (122 [Ja4 [Jer BHOTHER 1IN
: : 8LOT: Boocwe [TJorde [CJoTHER N
‘ i BOREHULE . ‘ ;
_ e ‘ IHAMETER DRILLING [JsoupsteM [ JHOLLOWSTEM  [JMUDROTARY:
: BALKFILL 1 e o METHOD: [TJamrotasy B DIRECT PUSH [CiHanD AUGER |
i ! g A [HOTHER ) .
: R _ : pirsize: Mz e Ol Ode O CJomer i
5ERl B B | prRLUNGMUD: Snone  [IwaTer {3 BENTONITE
. : CARNG - [TJorer
: E CEMENTLI ) b DIAMETER CENTRALIZER: [Jves  EAnNO
; sEMTONITE(D s b ‘
g GROUTER HE  wrent 1M COMPLETION: Bl FLUSH MOUNT [} sTckup ClriserBOX
: glLicA SAND {28 Sow. 40 ] LocKTvPE: [Joowpun [JMASTER  KEYNO.
E NATIVE SOIL [T [T {Jother
oTtHERDI 4 |2 PAD: [Jaxz  [O4xa [CJOTHER
x _ CUTTINGS: EBDRUMMED  NUMBER OF DRUMS _ 0.25
I 1R o I | {T1sPREAD  [[]OTHER
_ BEAL SN M BENTONITE '
. o EIMASONRY SAND DEVELOPMENT [INONE [ERSALNG [TIPumMPNG [JARLIFT
s CIOTHER METHOD: I SURGE 8 BLOCK I oTHER _
a v TIME: ER10MIN £ 20 MIN {7loTHER MIN
‘ ‘ AMOUNT  [Cs6AL Cl1woeal [JorHER 1.5 GAL
WATER BEFORE: []18iLTY Mree Ooracue  [)CLEAR
' I-’!LTEB ' ¥ WATER AFTER: [ ISiLTY Orureic EROPAQUE  [(ICLEAR
!  PAGK WELL EVIDENT ODOR: [Jves KNGO TYPE
o SCREEN
B FL LENGTH DEVELOPMENT I DRUMMED  NUMBER OF DRUMS
. TPE _ WATER: [JSPREAD CItrReaten  [IroTw EBOTHER
‘Pregaciod ; 8 T
. Giinrmhe, —— WATER LEVEL:  INITIAL 7 {“}s1oc [I8cs
! k3 I Nl —““'i“""‘ DATE: o FTEELOWTOC
&WER ] T DRTE: . FTBELOW TOC:
DHILL WELL SUNE: '
FINES B NG MNOTES: (DESCRIBE ALL NON-STANDARD METHODS & MATERIALS)
: jj FT.
g (CROSS OUTIF ] . Geoprobe pre-assembied filter pack and soreen (9 foet)
NOT DRILED)
P : .
Ray. 1208 PHEPARED BY: John P. Neville




MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA

Wz
81379

3%&34{9@3&;@%&.@;
BERMIT NO:

IpaTe: vzt

FROJECT NAME: GALTRANS, Etie Stroel.

PROJECTHOT  BY57I0R2

WELL SITE LOCATION PLAN:

IsE0: TWN:

RGE: L&T: LONG:

ERILLWG CO:  Fisch Environmental

IDRILL CREW:  David Fisch

WELL TYPE:
(] BERMANENT ]
1 TEMPORARY

W SHALLOW

T SINGLE GASED B MONITORING
INTERMEDIATE () DOUBLE cASED [ RECOVERY
{7 peep O ovHer O omer

WELL SCHEMATIC

DECON,

TOE AHGVE
GROUND I
FISERBOX
BRSTICREP

CASING TYPE:
JOINTS:

PIT CASING:

QFT..

WELL SCREEN:

CEMENTL]
BENTONITELD

4] siuca sanpLd
- NaTIVE SOILE]

PRl
A FT.

{CROSS QUT IF
 NOT DRILLED)

DISMETER:
sLOT:

DRILLING
METHOD:

BIT SIZE:
DRILLING MU

CENTRALIZER:

1IN |

. COMPLETION:
HOH, 40

LOCK TYPE:

PAD:

CUTTINGS:

DEVELOPMENT
METHOD:
TIME:

AMOUNY
WATER BEFORE:
WATER AFTER:
EVIDENT ODOR:

DEVELOPMENT
WATER:

WATER LEVEL:

DATE:

DATE:

WELL s&iMP
-ta YES EENO

NQTES: (DESCRIBE ALL NON-STANDARD METHODS & MATERIALS)

I Gooprotie pre-assembled flter pack snd scraen (8 feet)

INSTALLATION DATA

CisteamcLEAN B HIGH PRESSURE WASH
B sOAP WASH JoTHER

BEeve [COsramess Dlteson [IOTHER
B THreaDED [ JWELDED L) COUPLED
Dlserewen  [TJOTHER
[Clves BANO [C]DESCRIBE

sTaNLESS  [3TEFLON  CIOTHER
[lee WHommErR__ 1IN
Oomer N

. PVC
- oma ;:34@0

[ Mun ROTARY |
[ HAND AUGER

isoun STEM [} HOLLOW STEM
Clarrotary B DIRECT PUSH

JOTHER
Br Qs [l e
[ WATER

B NONE
B NG

Ll TJoTHerR N
[ eNTONITE

CJorrer

[dvyes

B8 FLUSH MOUNT
Tl poLpHm
MiotHER
Plaxe ] axa

CIRISER BOX
KEY NO. -

CsricKns
FIMASTER

T1oTHER

PEDRUMMED - NUMBER OF DRUMS

0_;25
[MspPrean  [TJOTHER '

B eaune IrudPing  CIARUPT
M SURGE & BLOCK [ oteer

10 MmN Clao M [1oTHER MIN
[Csea 110GAL CloTHER 15 GAL
Clsiry Proreip  [Jopaque [ CLEAR
sty Mworan KBoracue  TICLEAR
Clves HlNO  TYPE

H DRUMMED
Cl srreAD

[CInone

NUMBER OF DRUMS
CiTReATED [IPOTW | JOTHER |
INETIAL FT [Jsroc [sas

FYRELOWTOC

FTBELOWTOC

PREPARED BY:

John P. Neville




MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA

IWELL/BORING NG w3
[PERIITNO; _

THAAETER
BENTONITEL ] 1] o
Pedoib: GROUTI ke
18] snicasanpd scH, 4
NATIVE SO L]
OTHER[]
M BENTONITE
o b B BRI MASONRY SAND
L e B0 OTHER
TFILTER |
BAGH.
&":#T.
TYPE
Erapmba
CVER
DFLL
5. FT.
{CROBS OUT iF
NOT DRILLED}

BEni

BOREAOLE | |

DECON,

CASING TYPE:
JOINTS:

PIT CASING:

WELL SCREEN:
DIAMETER:
SLOT:

DRILLING
METHOD:

BIT BIZE:
DRILLING MUD:

CENTRALIZER:

COMPLETION:
LOCK TYPE:

PAD:;

CUTTINGS:

DEVELOPMENT
METHOD:

TIVE:

AMOUNT
WATER BEFORE:
WATER AFTER:
EVIDENT ODOR:

DEVELOPMENT
WATER:

WATER LEVEL:
DATE:

DATE:

. 1379
DATE:  FR2wET PROJECT NAME:  CALTRANS, Ettie Street PROJECTNO:  ST8-71022
WELL SITE LOCATION PLAN: tgm TWN; RGE: LAT: LONG:
| loriLLING CO:  Fisch Environmental
BRILL CREW: David Fisch
WELL TYPE: B SHALLOW  LISINGLEGASED BB MONITORING
LI PERMANENT [ wrerMEDATE [ pouBLE CASED  [] RECOVERY
_ 1:7emrorary Ll neep O orHer CJorrER
WELL SCHEMATIC B INSTALLATION DATA

Cisteas cleaN B HIGH PRESSURE WaSH
B s0AP WASH [T OTHER

Brvc [Jstamness [Jtereon [C]OTHER
B rureanEd  [CJWELDED [ COUPLED
Clscrewer LIOTHER

Clves BNO [JDESCRIBE

BB rve sTANLESS [ JTEFLON  [C] OTHER
Oz K4 Ce BOMHER 1IN
Biooin [0 [Jomer N

CsoupsteM TIHOUWOWSTEM  [JMUDROTARY S

CJarroTary BB DIRECT PUSH [LIHAND AUGER
Comeer | -
@ O Cle O e CJotHER N
B none Tlwarsr I BENTONITE

O otHer

Dves By

BN FLUSH MOUNT Clsnckup I rigER BOX
[} polPHIN [LJMASTER  KEYNO. _

Cother

Fiaxr [ [JOTHER

BB ORUMMED  NUMBER OF DRUMS 025
{1sPREAD  { 1OTHER
CinoNg  EEeawing [IrumpiNg [IAIRUIFT
M SURGE & BLOCK L1 OTHER
B to M [ 20 v [JOTHER MiN
Clseal 110 GAL [JomHER 1.5 GAL
suTy MTursip Lloraque  [LJCLeaR
ey C17urpp HEoracue [CJCLear
Ciyes Hwno  TvRE
I DRUMMED NUMBER OF DRUMS
[ sPrEAD MITrReatend  [Jrotw [ JOTHER
INITIAL FT Cletoe [C]ecs
FT BELOW TOC
ET BELOW TOC

NOTES: (DESCRIBE ALL NON-STANDARD METHODS & MATERIALS)

Geoprobe pre-assembled filter pack and screen (B feet)

[———

Jobn P, Nevile




I MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA WELL/BORING MO MW
. ‘ _ {PERMIT NG: 87378
! |pare:  7SIT  [PROJECTNAME: CALTRANS, Eti Street PROJECT NO: 87571022
TWELL SITE LOCATION PLAN: SEC: TWN: RGE: LAT: LONG:
s {DRILLINGCO:  Fisch Emvironmental
DRILL CREW: David Fisch
E WELL TYPE: B SralLow L) SINGLECASED Bl MONITORING
LI PERMANENT D interveniaTE  [JoousLe casen L) RECOVERY
o {7 TemPoRaRY  LIDEEP - Ooiser [ otker
E WELL SCHEMATIC ’ INSTALLATION DATA
_— DECON. [IsTeamciEan BB HIGH PRESSURE WASH
?‘ R BB sospwast  []OTHER
' GROUMDBIF CASING TYPE: EBPvc [JsTamniEss [JTeron  [JOTHER
RISERBOX 1 JONTS: Bl THREADED  [Iwelped  [JCOUPLED
R BTIGKUR Clscrewen  [JOTHER
! _ pIT casING: [ives Eino (CJDESCRIBE
RAFT. :' :
i T4 WELL SCREEN: Epve sramess [1Terton  [CJOTHER
DIAMETER: [dzr  [Tla— [Cle¢ EROTHER © 1IN
E sSLOT: BElootwe [Clo [CYorHER N
' ANNULER ; DRILLNG (ISOLDSTEM [JHOLLOWSTEM  [JMUD ROTARY |-
- BACRELE METHOD: {JARROTARY R DIRECT PUSH [CIxanD auGER §
E 70N, [JotuerR | '
i ; srszE: B [ Cle e [z LoTHER Y
. 5 FT, .| DRILUNGMUD: EEwone  [JwaTeR £ BENTONITE
| | TERENG | Clomher
, ’ CEMENT() DIAMETER | | CENTRALRZER: [Jves  BANO
sENTONMTED] & o '
GROUTME Y LA COMPLETION: IR FLUISH MOUNT lsnckup [ RISER BOX
: #] swicasanpd BG40 LOCK TYPE: [[]DOLPHIN {IMASTER  KEY NO,
1 wamve sOLT) ' Coruer
orHERT] paD: [Jaoxer Caxs [C]lomHER
CUTTINGS: BDRUMMED  NUMBEROFDRUMS 0I5
. isPrREan  [[JOTHER '
B BENTONITE
£ MASONRY SAND DEVELOPMENT (lnone W sawng  [Jrumeing TIARLUFT
L) OTHER METHCD: Il SURGE & BLOCK {1oTHER . :
_ TiME: WomN Dzomw [JOTHER Mtk
AMOUNT []5GAL [Jwweal  [JOTHER 15 GAL
: * WATER BEFORE: []SILTY Brrep  Joracue [JCLEAR |
FILTER | B WATER AFTER:  L]SiLTY Clursp  MMoracue  [Jcolesr §
: PACK, WELL EVIDENTODOR: [Tlyes WNO  TYPE :
: SOREEN. | ¢
o £ LENGTH DEVELOPMENT BNORUMMED  NUMBER OF DRUMS
l TYRE | WATER: [_ISPREAD Civreates [potw | JOTHER
Fropacked : R
Ganpmby. " WATER LEVEL:  INITIAL ET {Msroc [iBes
l ¥ T - DATE:  FTRELOWTOC
BYER T DATE: FT BELOW TOC
WELL SUMP
E : ryEs WaD NOTES: (DESCRIBE ALL NON-STANDARD METHODS & MATERIALS)
. - '
CROSS OUTIE i, Geoptobe pre-assembled ftter pack and screen (3 faet)
NOT DRILLED)
I &F!REPAQEQ BY; John P, Nevile




